UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Florida, Nos. 4:21-cv-242, 4:21-cv-186, 4:21-cv-187, 4:21-cv-201 (Walker, C.J.)

APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF FOR SECRETARY BYRD, ATTORNEY GENERAL MOODY, AND SUPERVISORS HAYS AND DOYLE

Mohammad O. Jazil HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIAK PLLC 119 South Monroe Street, Suite 500 Tallahassee, FL 32301 (850) 274-1690

Lead Counsel for Secretary Byrd

Andy Bardos GRAYROBINSON, P.A. 301 South Bronough Street, Suite 600 Tallahassee, FL 32301 (850) 577-9090 Henry C. Whitaker FLORIDA ATTORNEY GENERAL OFFICE PL-01 The Capitol Tallahassee, FL 3300 (850) 414-3300

Lead Counsel for Attorney General Moody

Lead Counsel for Supervisors Hays and Doyle

No. 22-11133, Harriet Tubman Freedom Fighters, Corp. v. Fla. Sec'y of State No. 22-11143, League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Fla. Sec'y of State No. 22-11144, Fla. State Conf. of Branches & Youth Units of NAACP v. Fla. Sec'y of State No. 22-11145, Fla. Rising Together v. Fla. Sec'y of State

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
INTRODUCTION1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
I. Factual Background4
A. Florida Makes It Easy to Register and Vote
B. Florida Enacts SB90 with Input from All Stakeholders
II. Prior Proceedings
A. Plaintiffs Challenge Provisions of SB90, and the District Court Declares Four Provisions Violate Federal Law. 10
B. This Court Issues a Stay and Deems Moot the Challenge to SB90's Registration-Disclaimer Provision
STANDARD OF REVIEW
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. The District Court's Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendment Analysis Relies on a Demonstrably Flawed Assessment of Discriminatory Intent and Effect
A. The District Court Presumed Bad Faith
B. The District Court's Inquiry in Search of Intent
C. There's Been No Showing of Discriminatory Effect
II. The District Court Erred in Concluding that the State Violated Section 2 of the VRA
III. Preclearance Is Not and Cannot Be an Appropriate Remedy Under the Circumstances

IV. The Solicitation Provision's Protection of Voters in Line Satisfies the Requirements of the First Amendment.	44
V. Munsingwear Vacatur Is Appropriate for the District Court's Judgment Concerning the Registration-Disclaimer Provision that, All Parties Agree, Is	
Now Moot.	. 44
CONCLUSION	. 44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	. 46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	. 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Perez,	
138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	14, 17
Arizona Democratic Party v. Hobbs,	
18 F.4th 1179 (9th Cir. 2021)	37
Askew v. City of Rome,	
127 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 1997)	39
Barber v. Thomas,	
560 U.S. 474 (2010)	19-20
*Brnovich v. DNC,	
141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	passim
Burton v. Belle Glade,	
178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999)	38
Butler v. Dexter,	
425 U.S. 262 (1976)	2
Butts v. NYC,	
779 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1985)	20
Citizens for Police Accountability Political Committee v. Browning,	
572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009)	28, 29
Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups,	
554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	17
Conway School District v. Wilhoit,	
854 F. Supp. 1430 (E.D. Ark. 1994)	43
Crawford v. Marion County Election Board,	
553 U.S. 181 (2008)	22
Davis v. FEC,	
554 U.S. 724 (2008)	2

DNC v. Wisconsin State Legislature, 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	6
Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization,	
2022 WL 2276808 (2022)	18-19
Florida State Conference of NAACP v. Browning,	
569 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (N.D. Fla. 2008)	9
*Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Secretary of Alabama,	
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	passim
Hand v. Scott,	
888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018)	17, 38
In re Protest of Election Returns & Absentee Ballots in November 4, 19	97 Election for City of
Miami,	
707 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	9, 10
Jacobson v. Florida Secretary of State,	
974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)	1, 2
Joel v. City of Orlando,	
232 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2000)	17
Jones v. Governor of Florida,	
15 F.4th 1062 (11th Cir. 2021)	17
Jeffers v. Clinton,	
740 F. Supp. 585 (E.D. Ark. 1990)	13
KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville,	
458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)	15
League of Women Voters of Florida v. Florida Secretary of State,	
32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022)	14
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,	
504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2

McPherson v. Blacker,	
146 U.S. 1 (1892)	41
Mercantile Texas Corp. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System,	
638 F.2d 1255 (5th Cir. Unit A Feb. 1981)	20
Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky,	
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	28
Nielsen v. DeSantis,	
469 F. Supp. 3d 1261(N.D. Fla. 2020)	6
New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger,	
976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)	6, 16
North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory,	
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	43
North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. Raymond,	
981 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2020)	17
Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder,	
557 U.S. 193 (2009)	42
Perez v. Abbott,	
390 F. Supp. 3d 803 (W.D. Tex. 2019)	40, 41
*Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney,	
442 U.S. 256 (1979)	20, 22, 30
Printz v. United States,	
521 U.S. 898 (1997)	41
Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Degraffenreid,	
141 S. Ct. 732 (2021)	6
Rizzo v. Goode,	
423 U.S. 362 (1976)	41

*Shelby County v. Holder,	
570 U.S. 529 (2013)	13, 40, 41, 42
South Carolina v. Katzenbach,	
383 U.S. 301 (1966)	41, 42
Thomas v. Bryant,	
614 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2010)	15
Thornburg v. Gingles,	
478 U.S. 30 (1986)	39
United States v. Ballinger,	
395 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2005)	15
United States v. Crawford,	
407 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2005)	15
Veasey v. Abbott,	
888 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2018)	40
st Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp	··,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)	14, 21
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	1, 13
Statutes, Regulations, and Legislation	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
52 U.S.C. § 10301	39
52 U.S.C. § 10302	40
52 U.S.C. § 10304	40
H.R. Rep. No. 89-439 (1965)	41
Fla. Admin. Code R. 1S-2.032	24
Fla. Stat. § 97.052	4

Fla. Stat. § 97.05254
Fla. Stat. § 97.0534
Fla. Stat. § 97.0574
Fla. Stat. § 97.0575
Fla. Stat. § 97.0584
Fla. Stat. § 97.05834
Fla. Stat. § 97.058314
Fla. Stat. § 98.09818
Fla. Stat. § 101.624
Fla. Stat. § 101.645
Fla. Stat. § 101.6575
Fla. Stat. § 101.69
Fla. Stat. § 102.031
Laws of Fla., Chpt. 1996-575
Laws of Fla., Chpt. 2001-405
Laws of Fla., Chpt. 2004-232
Laws of Fla., Chpt. 2004-252
Laws of Fla., Chpt. 2011-405
Laws of Fla., Chpt. 2013-575
Laws of Fla., Chpt. 2019-162
Laws of Fla., Chpt. 2021-11 6-7
Other Authorities
Jurisdictions Previously Covered by Section 5, DOJ, bit.ly/30bni301
Peter Schorsch, Sunburn, https://bit.ly/3nSkOeo10
Table 4b, Reported Voting & Registration, by Sex, Race and Hispanic Origin, for States: Nove
2020, Census Bureau, bit.ly/37qgCgA41
